Where previous and future committed exploration expenditures are known, or can be reasonably
estimated, the Multiple of Exploration Expenditures (“MEE”) method can be applied to derive a
cost-based technical value. The MEE method is best suited to Exploration and Advanced
Exploration Areas.

Cash Flow Approach

[SR 5.7C (v) (iv), SV2.8]

Tendele compiled a financial model for Somkhele, which SRK has updated (“SOMKHELE UPDATED
BANK MODEL excl UG Final 07022014 .xlsm”) that incorporates LoM production schedules for the
various coal deposits within the licence areas. The results of the Cash Flow Approach are
summarised in Table ES1-13 to Table ES1-15. The tables present the Net Present Values (“NPV”) of
the nominal post-tax pre-finance cash flows as determined from the financial model and include the
variation in nominal NPV with discount factors); the variation in nominal NPV at the Weighted
Average Cost of Capital (“WACC”) based on twin (revenue and operating expenditure) sensitivities
and the variation in nominal NPV at the WACC based on twin (capital and operating cost)
sensitivities.

Table ES1-13: Somkhele – Variation in Nominal NPV with Discount Factors

Discount Rate (Nominal) NPV (ZAR million)
0.0% 3013.0
10.0% 1962.2
12.0% 1819.7
14.05% 1690.5
16.0% 1581.4
18.0% 1481.6
20.0% 1392.7

Table ES1-14: Somkhele – Variation in Nominal NPV at 14.05% WACC based on Twin
(revenue and operating costs) Sensitivities

All amounts
in ZAR
million

Revenue Sensitivity

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

Operating
Cost
Sensitivity

-30% 1,120 1,881 2,642 3,403 4,163 4,924 5,685

-20% 548 1,310 2,071 2,832 3,593 4,353 5,114

-10% (83) 739 1,500 2,261 3,022 3,783 4,544

0% (842) 154 929 1,691 2,451 3,212 3,973

10% (1,623) (575) 353 1,120 1,881 2,641 3,402

20% (2,404) (1,356) (309) 546 1,310 2,071 2,832

30% (3,185) (2,137) (1,090) (57) 737 1,500 2,261

The cell in bold indicates the “base case” valuation.

SRK Consulting
Tendele CPR

JEFF/DIXR G:\470421_TENDELE_CPR\7REPORTS\Final Report\Tendele CPR Final 04032014.docx   4 March 2014

Table ES1-15: Somkhele – Variation in Nominal NPV at 14.05% WACC based on Twin (capital
and operating costs) Sensitivities

All amounts
in ZAR
million

Capital expenditure sensitivity

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

Operating
Cost
Sensitivity

-30% 3,516 3,478 3,440 3,403 3,365 3,327 3,289

-20% 2,945 2,907 2,870 2,832 2,794 2,756 2,719

-10% 2,374 2,337 2,299 2,261 2,223 2,186 2,148

0% 1,804 1,766 1,728 1,691 1,653 1,615 1,577

10% 1,233 1,195 1,158 1,120 1,082 1,044 1,007

20% 660 622 584 546 508 470 432

30% 68 27 (14) (57) (132) (176) (220)

The cell in bold indicates the “base case” valuation

Market Approach

SRK subscribes to the SNL Metals Economics Group (“MEG”) and IntierraRMG (“Intierra”)
databases, which have been used for more than five years to obtain comparable transaction
information.  In SRK’s experience, the information provided on these databases is reliable and
trustworthy.  During December 2013, SRK extracted data on all anthracite projects that were located
in South Africa for which transactions were reported.  To ensure that a sufficiently large data set was
obtained, a search criterion of January 2000 to November 2013 was used.  Information related to six

[…]

Debt 44.2% Actual at June 2013
WACC (nominal) 14.05%
WACC (real) 7.80% RSA inflation rate 5.8%

The nominal WACC to apply to the cash flows for Somkhele is therefore 14.05%.

16.3.9 Sensitivities
The following tables present the NPVs of the nominal post-tax pre-finance cash flows as determined
from the FM.  In summary they include the following:

 The variation in nominal NPV with discount factors (Table 16-10);

 The variation in nominal NPV at the WACC based on twin (revenue and operating expenditure)
sensitivities (Table 16-11).

 The variation in nominal NPV at the WACC based on twin (capital and operating cost)
sensitivities (Table 16-12).

Table 16-10: Somkhele – Variation in Nominal NPV with Discount Factors

Discount Rate (Nominal) NPV (ZAR million)
0.0% 3013.0
10.0% 1962.2
12.0% 1819.7
14.05% 1690.5
16.0% 1581.4
18.0% 1481.6
20.0% 1392.7

SRK Consulting
Tendele CPR Page 171

JEFF/DIXR G:\470421_TENDELE_CPR\7REPORTS\Final Report\Tendele CPR Final 04032014.docx 4 March 2014

Table 16-11: Somkhele – Variation in Nominal NPV at 14.05% WACC based on Twin
(revenue and operating costs) Sensitivities

All amounts
in ZAR
million

Revenue Sensitivity

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

Operating
Cost
Sensitivity

-30% 1,120 1,881 2,642 3,403 4,163 4,924 5,685

-20% 548 1,310 2,071 2,832 3,593 4,353 5,114

-10% (83) 739 1,500 2,261 3,022 3,783 4,544

0% (842) 154 929 1,691 2,451 3,212 3,973

10% (1,623) (575) 353 1,120 1,881 2,641 3,402

20% (2,404) (1,356) (309) 546 1,310 2,071 2,832

30% (3,185) (2,137) (1,090) (57) 737 1,500 2,261

Table 16-12: Somkhele – Variation in Nominal NPV at 14.05% WACC based on Twin (capital
and operating costs) Sensitivities

All amounts
in ZAR
million

Capital expenditure sensitivity

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

Operating
Cost
Sensitivity

-30% 3,516 3,478 3,440 3,403 3,365 3,327 3,289

-20% 2,945 2,907 2,870 2,832 2,794 2,756 2,719

-10% 2,374 2,337 2,299 2,261 2,223 2,186 2,148

0% 1,804 1,766 1,728 1,691 1,653 1,615 1,577

10% 1,233 1,195 1,158 1,120 1,082 1,044 1,007

20% 660 622 584 546 508 470 432

30% 68 27 (14) (57) (132) (176) (220)

16.4 Market Approach

16.4.1 Comparable Transactions
SRK subscribes to the SNL Metals Economics Group (“MEG”) and IntierraRMG (“Intierra”)
databases, which have been used for more than five years to obtain comparable transaction
information.  In SRK’s experience, the information provided on these databases is reliable and
trustworthy.  Using the MEG and Intierra databases, SRK extracted during December 2013 data on
all anthracite projects that were located in South Africa for which transactions were reported.  To
ensure that a sufficiently large data set was obtained, a search criterion of January 2000 to